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PURPOSE 
To meet Council’s legislative obligations, a monthly report is to be presented to Council on its 
financial performance and investments. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This monthly financial performance report provides Council with a summary of performance 
against budget as at 30 April 2019 in terms of the operating result and delivery of the capital 
program.  

The operating result at 30 April 2019 shows a favourable variance of $2.9 million compared 
to the budgeted position. The variation is due to lower than profiled operating expenses 
which are offset by lower than profiled revenue as shown in the table below. Further detail is 
provided in the proposal section of this report. 

Operating Performance 
Table 1: Operating Result as at 30 April 2019 

  

Current 
Budget 

$000 

YTD 
Budget 

$000 

YTD 
Actuals 

$000 

YTD 
Variance 

$000 

YTD 
Variance 

% 

Total Operating Revenue 446,648 400,888 399,439 (1,448) -0.4% 

Total Operating Expenses 435,323 347,938 342,851 (5,087) -1.5% 

Operating Result 11,326 52,950 56,588 3,638 6.9% 

Achievement of the full year budgeted operating result will allow Council to meet its debt 
repayments and capital expenditure commitments. 

As at 30 April 2019, $251.2 million (69.9%) of Council’s $359.4 million 2018/19 Capital 
Works Program was financially expended. 

The core Council Capital Program has progressed 71.2% of budget, an actual spend of 
$120.6 million.  

Council’s investment portfolio remains within the guidelines established under the Investment 
Policy. 
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
That Council: 
(a) receive and note the report titled “April 2019 Financial Performance Report” 

and 
(b) adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to section 170A of the Local 

Government Act 2009 and sections 129 and 170 of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012, Council’s amended budget for 2018/19 financial year 
incorporating: 
i. the statement of income and expenditure 
ii. the statement of financial position 
iii. the statements of changes in equity 
iv. the statement of cash flow 
v. the relevant measures of financial sustainability 
vi. the long term financial forecast and the Debt Policy. 

 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 
This report sets out the details of Council’s financial performance and investments for the 
month ending 30 April 2019 and meets Council’s legislative reporting requirements.  

A number of operating and capital budget adjustments are proposed in this report to inform 
Council of the latest year end forecast operating result and capital program. The budget 
adjustments will result in: 

• $3.1 million decrease in the operating result from $14.4 million to $11.3m 

• $18.1 million decrease in the capital program from $377.6 million to $359.5 

• $20.5 million decrease in closing cash balance at 30 June 2019, to $202.8 million 

• $40.0 million decrease in new loans for the Sunshine Coast Airport Expansion project 

CORPORATE PLAN 
Corporate Plan Goal: An outstanding organisation 
Outcome: 5.6 - Information, systems and process underpin quality decisions 

and enhance customer experience 
Operational Activity: 5.6.5 - Manage Councils budget in alignment with sustainability 

ratios to ensure a sustainable financial position is maintained. 

CONSULTATION 

Portfolio Councilor Consultation 
Consultation has been undertaken with the Portfolio Councillor, Councillor T Dwyer. 

Internal Consultation 
This report has been written in conjunction with advice from: 
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• Group Executive Business Performance 

• Chief Financial Officer 

• Coordinator Financial Services 

External Consultation 
No external consultation is required for this report. 

Community Engagement 
No community engagement is required for this report. 

PROPOSAL 
This monthly financial performance report provides Council with a summary of performance 
against budget as at 30 April 2019 in terms of the operating result and delivery of the capital 
program.  

The operating result at 30 April 2019 shows a favorable variance of $3.6 million compared to 
the budgeted position. 
 
Operating Revenue 
Year to date revenues as at 30 April 2019 of $399.4 million shows an unfavorable variance of 
$1.5 million.  

Table 2: Substantial Revenue variances as at 30 April 2019 

  
YTD 

Budget 
$000 

YTD 
Actuals 

$000 

YTD 
Variance 

$000 

YTD 
Variance 

% 

Fees and Charges 48,500 47,448 (1,052) -2.2% 

Interest Received from Investments 6,690 6,192 (498) -7.4% 
 
Fees and Charges 
Fees and charges revenue of $47.4 million is $1.1 million (2.2%) lower than the year to date 
budget. Council has seen an increase in development application fees in recent months and 
is in line to reach quantities achieved in the same period of the previous financial year. 

 

Interest Received from Investments 
Council’s cash available for investment has decreased compared to the expected budget. 
This has resulted in a decline in interest received. 
 
Revenue Budget Adjustments 
Council’s forecasted revenue to 30 June 2019 has been adjusted due to the below items:  

- Increase of $398,000 to recognise the use of a bond for completion of a Road at 
Perigian Springs. 

- Recognition of $225,000 received for revegetation offsets. 
- Deferral of certificate revenue sales to 2019/20 due to adverse market conditions. 

This has resulted in a reduction to budget of $1.8 million. 
- Reduction of internal sales at Council owned quarry to the value of $1 million.  

 
Operating Expenses 
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Year to date expenditure as at 30 April 2019 of $342.9 million shows a variance under 
budget of $5.1 million.  

 
Employee Costs 
As at 30 April 2019 employee costs were above budget by $1.6 million or 1.3%. This 
unfavourable variance relates to utilisation of internal employees to deliver operating and 
levy funded projects which is offset by underspends in materials and services.  

Council budgets a vacancy rate of 3% across the organisation including core maintenance 
areas. An overspend has been realised against the budget year to date due to the nature of 
maintenance delivery. Underspends have been sought within materials and services to align 
Council’s operating result.  

Materials and Services 
Materials and services account for the majority of the expenditure variance as at 30 April 
2019, with all groups underspent budget by a total of $6.6 million.  

$1.4 million of the favourable variance relates to the delivery of operating projects and is 
partially offset by higher employee costs and other expenses associated with resourcing 
projects. Total project expenditure was 65.9% of full year budget as at 30 April 2019. 

Built Infrastructure are reporting an underspend mainly attributable to Civil Asset 
Management, Transport and Infrastructure Planning and Transport Infrastructure 
Management. A significant portion of this underspend can be attributed to the expected 
vacancy rate which is offset in higher employee costs.  

Business Performance are reporting an underspend largely due to an increase in planned 
maintenance for Council’s community facilities resulting in decreased costs. Council’s data 
line charges for telecommunications are also trending below budget year to date. 
 
Expense Budget Adjustments 
Council’s forecasted expenses to 30 June 2019 has been adjusted due to the below items –  

- Increase of $398,000 to recognise the use of a bond for completion of a Road at 
Perigian Springs 

- Draw from restricted cash of $385,000 for the Investment Incentive Scheme  
 
 
Capital Expenditure 
As at 30 April 2019, $251.2 million (69.9%) of Council’s $359.4 million 2018/19 Capital 
Works Program was financially expended. 

The Core Council Capital Program has progressed 71.2% of budget, an actual spend of 
$120.6 million. The Actual YTD includes all works that have been goods receipted and 
accrued as at 30 April 2019. 
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Table 3: Capital Expenditure by Program at 30 April 2019 

Capital Works Program 

Current 
Budget 
$000s 

YTD 
Actual 
$000s 

% of FY 
Budget 
Spent 

Forecast 
Year End 

Actual 
Aerodromes 0 1 0.0% 7 

Buildings and Facilities 18,070 12,663 70.1% 16,871 

Coast and Canals 2,284 1,937 84.8% 2,111 

Environmental Assets 1,196 823 68.9% 1,054 

Fleet 3,000 1,654 55.1% 2,994 

Holiday Parks 1,875 1,245 66.4% 1,365 

Information Technology 8,738 4,515 51.7% 8,263 

Parks and Gardens 17,061 14,194 83.2% 18,577 

Quarries 486 374 77.1% 509 

Stormwater 9,637 7,394 76.7% 9,606 

Strategic Land and Commercial Properties 31,770 17,141 54.0% 29,536 

Transportation 62,954 52,056 82.7% 63,542 

Waste 12,273 6,612 53.9% 13,645 

Total SCC Core Capital Program 169,345 120,610 71.2% 168,079 
Corporate Major Projects 4,333 3,667 84.6% 3,412 

Divisional Allocations 7,125 3,060 42.9% 3,483 
Maroochydore City Centre 30,413 21,279 70.0% 29,370 
Submarine Cable IBN 20,610 7,096 34.4% 9,674 
Sunshine Coast Airport Runway 127,638 95,494 74.8% 126,531 
Total Other Capital Program 190,120 130,595 68.7% 172,470 
TOTAL 359,465 251,204 69.9% 340,550 

The following graph shows the Core Capital Programs progress to date and year end 
forecast. Currently the Core Capital Program is forecasting $340.6 million delivery at year 
end. 
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The following program updates are provided in relation to programs reporting lower 
expenditure to date: 

• Buildings and Facilities – The Events Centre redevelopment is due to finalise and 
complete in May 2019. $1.5 million of renewal and upgrade works to Council’s aquatic 
centres has progressed at Beerwah, Kawana and Kings Beach. Architectural design for 
Sunshine Coast City Hall is progressing as scheduled. 

• Environmental Assets – Council’s tracks and trails program is progressing as planned, 
with the final stages of the Glass House Mountains Regional trail being delivered in the 
coming months.  

• Fleet - Significant orders in place and plant builds underway for delivery in April, a 
number of quotes underway to see all fleet delivered by May/June 2019. 

• Holiday Parks – The major expenditure for the year relates to the replacement of the 
amenities at the Cotton Tree Caravan Park. A contractor has been appointed and 
construction has started and has been finalised. Other significant expenditure relates to 
land acquisitions for future sites and is reliant on current purchase negotiations. A 
contractor has been appointed for the refurbishment of the internal road at Dicky Beach 
Holiday Park with works to progress in July. 

• Information Technology – Expenditure to date on corporate systems implementations 
for customer relations management are reflective of the project continuing through the 
procurement phase. Council’s asset management and human resource implementation 
is expected to incur expenditure in the second half of the financial year as the projects 
progress towards the implementation phase.  

• Waste – The contract for the AWCS collection centre was awarded in October with 
construction progressing late into 2019. Construction of the Caloundra Landfill Cell 12 
has commenced, with deferrals expected in future financial reporting due to weather 
delays.   

• Stormwater Program – Significant projects at Mooloolaba, Buderim, Meridan Plains 
and Maroochydore have started construction. Project savings have been identified in 
several stormwater projects. 
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The following graph displays a baseline forecast for the Total Capital Works Program which 
was captured at the end of September, to include the impacts of Budget Review 1. The 
graph compares the actual to date and the most recent forecast for the remaining periods, 
against this baseline. The forecasts are prepared by project managers on each project to 
reflect their latest estimate of project expenditure up to June 2019. 

 
 

SCC Core Capital Budget Adjustments 
Attachment 3 contains the list of capital budget adjustments for 2018/19. Total deferrals of 
$6.1 million have been recognised due to inclement weather, change in designs or delays in 
procurement of equipment. Subsequent bring forwards of $1 million has also been 
recognised due to accelerated works.  

 

Region Making Budget Adjustments 
The Sunshine Coast Airport Expansion project has deferred expenditure of $19.5 million into 
2019/20. This is due to significant wet weather in recent months as well as the treatment of 
groundwater causing delays.  

 
Borrowings 
Council’s total expected borrowings for 2018/19 has been reduced due to a timing change in 
the expected receipt of funds for the Sunshine Coast Airport Expansion. Borrowings of $40 
million are now expected to be received in the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
Investment Performance 

• All investment parameters remain within the guidelines established by the Investment 
Policy. 

• For the month ending 30 April 2019 Council had $235.8 million cash (excluding Trust 
Fund) with an average interest rate of 2.76% being 0.73% above benchmark. This is 
compared to the same period last year with $338 million cash (excluding Trust Fund) 
with an average interest rate of 2.65%, being 0.61% above benchmark. 

• The benchmark used to measure performance of cash funds is Bloomberg AusBond 
Bank Bill Index (BAUBIL) and the Bank Bill Swap Rate (BBSW) for term deposits.  
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Legal 
This report ensures that Council complies with its legislative obligations with respect to 
financial reporting in accordance with Section 204 of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 

Investment of funds is in accordance with the provisions of the Statutory Bodies Financial 
Arrangements Act 1982 and the associated Regulations and the Local Government Act 
2009. 

Policy 
Council’s 2018/19 Investment Policy; 2018/19 Debt Policy. 

Risk 
Failure to achieve the budgeted operating result will negatively impact Council’s capacity to 
complete its capital expenditure program. 

Previous Council Resolution 
Ordinary Meeting 30 April 2019, March 2019 Financial Performance Report (OM19/55) 
That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “March 2019 Financial Performance Report” and 

(b) adopt the amended 2018/19 Budget Financial Statements to include identified 
operating and capital budget adjustments (Appendix A). 

 
Ordinary Meeting 28 February 2019, Budget Review 2 2018/19 (OM19/26) 
That Council: 

(c) receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 2 2018/19” and 

(d) adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to section 170A of the Local Government Act 
2009 and sections 169 and 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, Council’s 
amended budget for 2018/19 financial year incorporating: 

vii. the statement of income and expenditure 

viii. the statement of financial position 

ix. the statements of changes in equity 

x. the statement of cash flow 

xi. the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

xii. the long term financial forecast and the Debt Policy. 

 
Ordinary Meeting 13 September 2018 (OM18/155) 
That Council: 

(a)   receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 1 2018/19” and 

(b)   adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to section 170A of the Local Government Act 
2009 and sections 169 and 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, Council’s 
amended budget for 2018/19 financial year incorporating: 

i.   the statement of income and expenditure 

ii.   the statement of financial position 

iii.  the statements of changes in equity 
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iv.  the statement of cash flow 

v.  the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

vi.  the long term financial forecast 

vii.  the Debt Policy 

(c)   note the following documentation applies as adopted 21 June 2018 

i.  the Revenue Policy 

ii.  the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and utility 
charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and utility charges 
levied in the previous budget 

iii.  the Revenue Statement 

iv.  the rates and charges to be levied for the 2018/19 financial year and other 
matters as adopted 21 June 2018. 

Special Meeting Budget 21 June 2018 (SM18/8) 
That Council: 

(a) adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to section 170A of the Local Government Act 
2009 and sections 169 and 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, Council’s 
budget for 2018/19 financial year incorporating: 

i. the statement of income and expenditure 

ii. the statement of financial position 

iii. the statements of changes in equity 

iv. the statement of cash flow 

v. the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

vi. the long term financial forecast 

vii. the Debt Policy 

viii. the Revenue Policy 

ix. the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and utility 
charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and utility charges 
levied in the previous budget 

x. the Revenue Statement 

xi. Council’s 2018/19 Capital Works Program, endorse the indicative four-year 
program for the period 2020 to 2023, and note the five-year program for the 
period 2024 to 2028 and 

xii. the rates and charges to be levied for the 2018/19 financial year and other 
matters as detailed below in clauses 3 to 11. 

Related Documentation 
2018/19 Adopted Budget 

Critical Dates 
There are no critical dates for this report. 

Implementation 
There are no implementation details to include in this report. 
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